
Health Net Medicare Advantage
        (HMO)

Plan Provider Directory
This directory provides a list of Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO)’s network providers.

This directory is for Santa Barbara County, CA.

This directory is current as of September 2016. Some network providers may have been added or removed 
from our network after this directory was printed. We do not guarantee that each provider is still accepting 
new members. To get the most up-to-date information about Health Net Employer Group’s network providers 
in your area, you can visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Services Department at 1-800-977-6738 
(prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office 
hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our 
office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call 
will be handled by our automated phone system. TTY users should call 711.

Health Net has a contract with Medicare to offer HMO and HMO SNP plans.
Enrollment in a Health Net Medicare Advantage plan depends on contract renewal.

This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Services number at  
1-800-275-4737. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days 
a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call will be handled by our automated 
phone system. TTY users should call 711.

Esta información está disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Llame al número de nuestro 
Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-275-4737. Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, 
nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días 
feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a  
8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será atendida por 
nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

 

 

This information is also available in a different format including larger print and audio. Please call Member 
Services at the number listed above if you need plan information in another format.

Y0020_EG_2017_0033SB Compliance Approved 09162016



Directorio de Proveedores del Plan
        (HMO)

de Health Net Medicare Advantage
Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO).

Corresponde al Condado de Santa Barbara, CA.

Entra en vigencia a partir de septiembre de 2016. Es posible que se hayan agregado o eliminado algunos 
proveedores de nuestra red después de que se haya impreso este directorio. No garantizamos que todos los 
proveedores aún acepten afiliados nuevos. Para obtener la información más actualizada sobre los proveedores 
de la red de Health Net Employer Group de su área, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a 
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 
(para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a  
8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro 
horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su 
llamada será atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Health Net tiene un contrato con Medicare para ofrecer planes HMO y HMO SNP.

La inscripción en un plan Health Net Medicare Advantage depende de la renovación del contrato.

This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Services number at  
1-800-275-4737. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days 
a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call will be handled by our automated 
phone system. TTY users should call 711.

Esta información está disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Llame al número de nuestro 
Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-275-4737. Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, 
nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días 
feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a  
8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será atendida por 
nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

 

 

Esta información también está disponible en un formato diferente, incluyendo letra más grande y 
audio. Llame al Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al número que se indica anteriormente si necesita 
información sobre el plan en otro formato.

Y0020_EG_2017_0033SB_SPN Compliance Approved 09162016



1

Table of Contents
Section 1 – Introduction
Sección 1 – �Introducción

Introduction .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................3

What is the service area for Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO)?.............................................................................6

How do you find Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO) providers in your area?.................................................7

Section 2 – List of Network Providers
Sección 2 – �Lista de Proveedores de la Red

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists Listing......................................................................................................................17

Skilled Nursing Facilities........................................................................................................................................................................................29

Participating Physician Groups by City Index..........................................................................................................................................31

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index.......................................................................................................................................33

Hospital Index...............................................................................................................................................................................................................37



3



3

Section 1 – Introduction
This directory provides a list of Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO)’s network 
providers. To get detailed information about your health care coverage, please see 
your Evidence of Coverage (EOC).

You will have to choose one of our network providers who are listed in this directory to be your Primary 
Care Provider (PCP). The term “PCP” will be used throughout this directory. Generally, you must get your 
health care services from your PCP. As a member of Health Net Employer Group, you will have a PCP who 
coordinates all of your care. Your PCP is a health care professional who is trained to give you basic care. He 
or she is responsible for providing or coordinating covered services while you are a member of Health Net 
Employer Group.

When you enroll in Health Net Employer Group, you will select a Health Net participating provider group 
from our network. You’ll also choose a PCP from this Health Net participating provider group. This  
Health Net Employer Group participating provider directory is a list of all Health Net providers (and their 
PCP hospital affiliations).

As a Health Net Employer Group member, all of your routine health care is provided and arranged by your 
PCP. Your specialty care, X-rays, laboratory tests, therapy, medications, hospital admissions, and follow-up 
care will also be provided, authorized or coordinated by your PCP. If you go to a doctor, hospital or other 
provider without the approval of your PCP – except in an emergency or when you need urgent care, out-of-
area renal dialysis, or certain gynecological care or other self-referred services – you will be responsible for 
paying any charges for these services. Neither Medicare nor Health Net will pay for non-emergency services 
or non-urgently needed care without the prior authorization of your PCP.

The “network providers” listed in this directory have agreed to provide you with your health care services. 
You may go to any of our network providers listed in this directory; however, some services may require a referral. 
If you have been going to one network provider, you are not required to continue to go to that same provider. In 
some cases, you may get covered services from out-of-network providers. Even though your PCP is trained to 
handle most of your common health needs, there may be times when he or she feels you need more specialized 
treatment. In that case, you may receive a referral (written permission) to see a specialist. Specialists are doctors 
who provide health care services for a specific disease or part of the body. Examples include oncologists (care for 
cancer patients), cardiologists (care for the heart) and orthopedists (care for bones).

Some of your Health Net plan services are covered only if your doctor or other network provider gets 
approval in advance (sometimes called “prior authorization”) from us.



4 5

For Out-of-Area Coverage – Services authorized by Health Net and other services contained in your  
Health Net plan’s EOC document (also known as a member contract or subscriber agreement) will be 
covered. You must use your plan providers except in emergency or urgent care situations or for out-of-
area renal dialysis or other services. If you obtain routine care from out-of-network providers, neither 
Medicare nor Health Net will be responsible for the costs. Please refer to your Health Net plan EOC for more 
information.

In an emergency, call “911” or have someone take you to the emergency room located within any of the 
hospitals listed in Section 2 of this Provider Directory.

Please refer to Section 2 of this Provider Directory for a complete listing of available hospitals, urgent care 
facilities and/or refer to the Participating Physician Groups and Specialists Listing for available facilities.

Emergency care can always be obtained in or out of the service area from the nearest available provider. 
When in the service area, you must use plan providers for urgent care. When out of the service area, urgent 
care may be obtained from the first available provider. In addition, when out of the service area, you can 
obtain dialysis treatment from any qualified dialysis provider.

If you obtain routine care from out-of-network providers, neither Medicare nor Health Net will be 
responsible for the costs. When you receive emergency or urgently needed care from a provider who is not 
part of our network, you are only responsible for paying your share of the cost, not for the entire cost. You 
should ask the provider to bill the plan for our share of the cost.

•	 If you pay the entire amount yourself at the time you receive the care, you need to ask us to pay you back for 
our share of the cost. Send us the bill, along with documentation of any payments you have made.

•	 At times, you may get a bill from the provider asking for payment that you think you do not owe. Send us 
this bill, along with documentation of any payments you have already made to:

	 Health Net Medicare Advantage 
	 PO Box 14703 
	 Lexington, KY 40512-4703

•	 If the provider is owed anything, we will pay the provider directly.

•	 If you have already paid more than your share of the cost of the service, we will determine how much you 
owed and pay you back for our share of the cost.

Post-stabilization services are medically necessary covered services related to an emergency medical 
condition that are provided after you are stabilized in order to maintain the stabilized condition.  
Health Net covers post-stabilization care following the administration of emergency services to stabilize or 
evaluate an emergency medical condition.

If your emergency care is provided by out-of-network providers, we will try to arrange for network providers 
to take over your care as soon as your medical condition and the circumstances allow. Please refer to your 
Health Net plan’s EOC for more detailed information.



5

If you obtain routine care from out-of-network providers, neither Medicare nor Health Net will be 
responsible for the costs. Please refer to your Health Net plan’s EOC for more information.

For directories listing other Health Net participating network providers, facilities and/or pharmacies, 
you can visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Services Department at 1-800-977-6738 
(prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our 
office hours are  8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after 
February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. On weekends and 
certain holidays, your call will be handled by our automated phone system.  TTY users should call 711.



6 7

What Is the Service Area for Health Net  
Seniority Plus (Employer HMO)?
The county in our service area is listed below.

Santa Barbara County



7

How Do You Find Health Net Seniority Plus 
(Employer HMO) Providers in Your Area?
We have arranged the information in several different ways. If you are interested in a particular PCP or 
specialist, turn to Section 2. If you’d like to see who is available in your community, then turn to the  
City Index.

If you have questions about Health Net Employer Group or require assistance in selecting a PCP, you can visit 
www.healthnet.com or call our Member Services Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members) or 
1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to  
8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. 
to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call will be handled by our 
automated phone system. TTY users should call 711.

For additional directories listing other Health Net Dental, Vision, Mental Health, Chiropractors, 
Acupuncturists, available Health Clubs or a local Pharmacy in your area, call our Member Services 
Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). TTY users should 
call 711.

Electronic directory updates
You can choose to receive all your future pharmacy and provider directory updates electronically rather than 
in hard-copy format.

•	 Simply visit www.healthnet.com, click Log In, then Profile, then Delivery Preferences.

•	 Then select Annual Directory, select Online, then Submit.

You will receive an email notification with a link to log on to www.healthnet.com to view your updated 
directories online as they become available. 

The provider network may change at any time. You will receive notice when necessary.



8 9

Sección 1 – Introducción
Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de  
Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO). Para obtener información detallada 
sobre su cobertura de cuidado de la salud, consulte su Evidencia de Cobertura (por 
sus siglas en inglés, EOC).

Tendrá que elegir a uno de los proveedores de nuestra red enumerados en este directorio para que sea su 
Proveedor de Atención Primaria (Primary Care Provider, PCP). En todo este directorio se usará el término 
“Proveedor de Atención Primaria”. Por lo general, debe obtener sus servicios de cuidado de la salud de su 
Proveedor de Atención Primaria. Como afiliado a Health Net Employer Group, usted tendrá un Proveedor de 
Atención Primaria que coordina toda su atención. Su Proveedor de Atención Primaria es un profesional para 
el cuidado de la salud que está capacitado para brindarle atención básica. Es responsable de proporcionar o 
coordinar los servicios cubiertos mientras usted esté afiliado a Health Net Employer Group.

Cuando se inscriba en Health Net Employer Group, se seleccionará una grupo proveedor participante en 
nuestra red. También elegirá a un Proveedor de Atención Primaria de este grupo de proveedores participantes 
de Health Net. Este directorio de proveedores participantes de Health Net Employer Group es una lista de 
todos los proveedores de Health Net (y sus afiliaciones a Proveedores de Atención Primaria y hospitales).

Como afiliado a Health Net Employer Group, todo su cuidado de la salud de rutina es proporcionado y 
dispuesto por su Proveedor de Atención Primaria. La atención de especialidades, los rayos X, las pruebas de 
laboratorio, la terapia, los medicamentos, las admisiones hospitalarias y la atención de seguimiento que usted 
necesite también serán proporcionados, autorizados o coordinados por su Proveedor de Atención Primaria. 
Si recibe servicios de un médico, un hospital u otro proveedor sin la aprobación de su Proveedor de Atención 
Primaria —excepto en casos de emergencia o cuando necesita atención de urgencia, diálisis renal fuera del 
área, o cierta atención ginecológica u otros servicios que permiten autorremisiones—, usted será responsable 
del pago de todos los cargos de dichos servicios. Ni Medicare ni Health Net pagarán los servicios que no son 
de emergencia ni la atención no requerida de urgencia sin la autorización previa de su Proveedor de Atención 
Primaria.

Los “proveedores de la red” enumerados en este directorio han aceptado brindarle sus servicios de cuidado 
de la salud. Usted puede ir a cualquiera de los proveedores de nuestra red enumerados en este directorio; sin 
embargo, es posible que algunos servicios requieran una referencia. Si usted ha consultado a un proveedor 
de la red, no se requiere que continúe con ese mismo proveedor. En algunos casos, puede obtener servicios 
cubiertos de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red. Aunque su Proveedor de Atención Primaria está 
capacitado para atender la mayoría de sus necesidades de salud comunes, es posible que algunas veces 
considere que usted necesita un tratamiento más especializado. En ese caso, posiblemente le proporcione 
una referencia (permiso escrito) para que consulte a un especialista. Los especialistas son médicos que 
brindan servicios de cuidado de la salud para una enfermedad o parte del cuerpo específicas. Algunos 



9

ejemplos incluyen oncólogos (atención para pacientes con cáncer), cardiólogos (atención para el corazón) 
y traumatólogos (atención para los huesos).

Algunos de los servicios de su plan de Health Net están cubiertos sólo si su médico u otro proveedor de la red 
obtienen la aprobación por adelantado (a veces denominada “autorización previa”) de parte nuestra.

Para la Cobertura Fuera del Área – Estarán cubiertos los servicios autorizados por Health Net, así como 
otros servicios incluidos en el documento EOC de su plan de Health Net (también conocido como contrato 
de afiliación o acuerdo del suscriptor). Usted está obligado a utilizar los proveedores de su plan, excepto 
en situaciones de atención de emergencia o atención de urgencia, o para diálisis renal fuera del área u 
otros servicios. Si usted recibe atención de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare 
ni Health Net serán responsables de los costos. Para obtener más información, consulte la EOC de su plan 
de Health Net.

En una emergencia, llame al “911” o solicite a alguien que le lleve a la sala de emergencias ubicada dentro 
de cualquiera de los hospitales enumerados en la Sección 2 de este Directorio de Proveedores.

Consulte la Sección 2 de este Directorio de Proveedores para obtener una lista completa de los hospitales 
y centros de atención de urgencia disponibles, y/o consulte el Listado de Grupos Médicos y Especialistas 
Participantes para conocer los centros disponibles.

La atención de emergencia siempre puede obtenerse dentro o fuera del área de servicio de parte del proveedor 
más cercano disponible. Si se encuentra dentro del área de servicio, debe utilizar proveedores del plan 
para recibir atención de urgencia. Si se encuentra fuera del área de servicio, la atención de urgencia puede 
obtenerse de parte del primer proveedor disponible. Además, si se encuentra fuera del área de servicio, puede 
recibir tratamiento de diálisis de parte de cualquier proveedor de diálisis calificado.

Si usted recibe atención de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni Health Net serán 
responsables de los costos. Cuando recibe atención de emergencia o atención requerida de urgencia de un 
proveedor que no forma parte de nuestra red, usted sólo es responsable de pagar su parte del costo, no el 
costo total. Debe solicitar al proveedor que facture al plan nuestra parte del costo.

•	 Si paga la cantidad total usted mismo en el momento en que recibe la atención, debe solicitarnos que le 
reembolsemos nuestra parte del costo. Envíenos la factura, junto con la documentación de cualquier pago 
que haya realizado.

•	 A veces, puede recibir una factura del proveedor en la que se le solicita un pago que usted considera que no 
adeuda. Envíenos dicha factura, junto con la documentación de cualquier pago que ya haya realizado a:

	 Health Net Medicare Advantage 	  
	 PO Box 14703  
	 Lexington, KY 40512-4703

•	 Si se le adeuda alguna cantidad al proveedor, le pagaremos directamente a dicho proveedor.

•	 Si usted ya pagó más que su parte del costo del servicio, determinaremos cuánto adeudaba y le 
reembolsaremos nuestra parte del costo.



10 11

Los servicios posteriores a la estabilización son servicios cubiertos, médicamente necesarios, relacionados 
con una condición médica de emergencia y proporcionados después de que su condición se estabiliza a fin de 
mantenerla estabilizada. Health Net cubre la atención posterior a la estabilización que se brinda después de 
proporcionar servicios de emergencia para estabilizar o evaluar una condición médica de emergencia.

Si su atención de emergencia es proporcionada por proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, intentaremos 
disponer su atención a través de proveedores de la red ni bien su condición médica y las circunstancias lo 
permitan. Para obtener información más detallada, consulte la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Si usted recibe atención de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni Health Net serán 
responsables de los costos. Para obtener más información, consulte la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Para obtener directorios que enumeran a otros proveedores, centros y/o farmacias participantes de la red de 
Health Net, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al 
Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre 
hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto 
ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a 
8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será atendida por nuestro 
sistema automático de teléfono.  Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.



11

¿Cuál Es el Área de Servicio de   
Health Net Seniority Plus (Employer HMO)?
A continuación se detalla el condado que se encuentra dentro de nuestra área de servicio.

Condado de Santa Barbara



12

¿Cómo Puede Encontrar a los 
Proveedores de Health Net Seniority Plus 
(Employer HMO) de Su Área?
Hemos dispuesto la información de varias maneras diferentes. Si le interesa un Proveedor de Atención 
Primaria o especialista en particular, consulte la Sección 2. Si desea saber quién está disponible en su 
comunidad, consulte el Índice de Ciudades.

Si tiene preguntas sobre Health Net Employer Group o necesita ayuda para seleccionar un Proveedor de 
Atención Primaria, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a nuestro Departamento de 
Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Desde el 
1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la 
semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención 
será de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será 
atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono.  Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Para obtener directorios adicionales que enumeran a otros proveedores de Health Net de Servicios Dentales, 
de la Vista y de Salud Mental, Quiroprácticos, Acupunturistas, Clubes de Salud disponibles o una Farmacia 
local en su área, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles 
afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711. 

Actualizaciones electrónicas del directorio
Puede elegir recibir todas sus actualizaciones futuras del directorio de farmacia y proveedores de manera 
electrónica en lugar de recibirlas en formato impreso.

•	 Simplemente visite www.healthnet.com, haga clic en Log In (Iniciar Sesión), luego en Profile (Perfil) y 
después en Delivery Preferences (Preferencias de Entrega).

•	 Luego seleccione Annual Directory (Directorio Anual), Online (En línea) y luego Submit (Enviar).

Recibirá una notificación por correo electrónico con un enlace para ingresar a www.healthnet.com y ver sus 
directorios actualizados en línea a medida que estén disponibles. 

La red de proveedores puede cambiar en cualquier momento. Recibirá un aviso cuando sea necesario.



12

Notice of Non-Discrimination:

Health Net complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Health Net does not exclude people or treat them differently 
because of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex.

Health Net:

• �Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as 
qualified sign language interpreters and written information in other formats (large print, accessible 
electronic formats, other formats).

• �Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as qualified 
interpreters and information written in other languages.

If you need these services, contact Health Net’s Customer Contact Center at:

Arizona: 1-800-977-7522 (TTY: 711), 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Mountain time, seven days a week.

California: 1-800-275-4737 (TTY: 711), 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Pacific time, seven days a week.

Oregon: 1-888-445-8913 (TTY: 711), 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Pacific time, seven days a week.

If you believe that Health Net has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis 
of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance by calling the number above and 
telling them you need help filing a grievance; Health Net’s Customer Contact Center is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for 
Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at  
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf or by mail or phone at: U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services, 200 Independence Avenue SW., Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, DC 20201,  
1-800–368–1019, (TDD: 1-800–537–7697).

Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html













Partici

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists

www.healthnet.com / 17 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

1
7

Hospital Accreditation: TJC = The Joint Commission 

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way

 PPG 903

51 Hitchcock Way

Santa Barbara, CA 93105-3101

(805) 563-6100

Urgent Care:

Sansum Clinic

Carpinteria: (805) 556-5000

Hitchcock: (805) 563-6100

Hospitals Used:

Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital 

Hospital Accreditation: TJC

Jackson Medical Group - Goleta (PPG 1983)

334 South Patterson Avenue,

Santa Barbara, CA 93111-2400

(805) 683-0055

Urgent Care:

Sansum Clinic

Hitchcock: (805) 563-6100

Carpinteria: (805) 566-5000

Hospitals Used:

Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital

Hospital Accreditation: TJC

Sansum Clinic - 1225 North H St (PPG 909)

1225 North H Street

Lompoc, CA 93436-3301

(805) 737-8700

Urgent Care:

Sansum Clinic

(805) 737-8786

Mon - Fri 8:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.m.

Sat - 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.  Sun - 12:00 p.m. -

5:00 p.m.

Hospitals Used:

Lompoc Valley Medical Center

Hospital Accreditation: TJC

Sansum Clinic - SBIMG (PPG 1843)

5333 Hollister Avenue, Suite 201

Santa Barbara, CA 93111-3328

(805) 964-9858

Urgent Care:

Sansum Clinic

(805) 563-6100

Hospitals Used:

Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital

Hospital Accreditation: TJC



18 / www.healthnet.com

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

2

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

 

Carpinteria Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Beamer, Thomas L.,

M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

4806 Carpinteria Ave.

(805) 566-5080

0903 501016

Engstrom, Todd W.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

4806 Carpinteria Ave.

(805) 566-5080

0903 080440

Malkani, Amit, D.O.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

4806 Carpinteria Ave.

(805) 566-5080

0903 204223

Murphy, Carolyn C.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

4806 Carpinteria Ave.

(805) 566-5080

0903 132182

Trautwein, Rachel E.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

4806 Carpinteria Ave.

(805) 566-5080

0903 108021

Carpinteria Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Victoria, Rafael S., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

4806 Carpinteria Ave.

(805) 566-5080

0903 034018

Goleta Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Cummings, Douglas E.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

220 Pacific Oak Rd.

(805) 979-4646

1983 503453

Jackson, Douglas R.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

220 Pacific Oak Rd.

(805) 979-4646

1983 007943

Lompoc Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Bosko, Allan K., M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 501666

Office Staff Language: Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 19 

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

1
9

1

Board Certified

2

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

 

Lompoc Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Brissey, Olesya V., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 213886

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Burgess, Daryl W., D.O.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 019980

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Kim, Sharon M., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 198429

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Li, Lawrence B., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Mandarin,

Spanish

1225 N H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 078510

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Malkani, Amit, D.O.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1225 N H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 204223

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Lompoc Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Onishi, Richard A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 111383

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Onishi, Richard A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0903 111383

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Straits, Cathy A., M.D.

2

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

1225 N. H St.

(805) 737-8700

0909 090572

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Bernstein, Michael L.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 074803

Office Staff Language: Spanish



20 / www.healthnet.com

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

2

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

3

Physician is currently not available through this physician group.

 

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Birken, David L., M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

5333 Hollister Ave. # 255

(805) 964-9858

1843 060180

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Bliss, Laurel A., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3104

0903 157353

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Christiano, Nicole M.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-6510

0903 074925

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Dodson, David C., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3104

0903 164512

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Ehsani, Shaun S., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

334 S. Patterson Ave. # 120

(805) 682-8844

1983 139428

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Elder, John G., M.D.

3

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7660

0903 004475

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Gagneja, Priti, M.D.

2

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Punjabi,

Urdu

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3104

0903 137956

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Golgert, William A., M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7660

0903 146463

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Gonzalez, Liana, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 203416

Office Staff Language: Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 21 

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
1

1

Board Certified

2

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

 

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Guddal, William N., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: German,

Spanish

334 S. Patterson Ave. # 120

(805) 682-8844

1983 068156

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Hadsall, Gloria, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 074801

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Hadsall, Jeffrey M., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3104

0903 074800

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Haig, Sawyer B., D.O.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3100

0903 213660

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Hamilton, Van R., M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 006723

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Holderness, Bryce R.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 196012

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Hollingshead, Glenn W.,

M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

122 S. Patterson Ave. # 230A

(805) 681-1733

0903 007465

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Howard, Randall H.,

M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

122 S. Patterson Ave. # 131

(805) 681-1777

0903 007588

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Ingersoll, James P., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-6510

0903 007848

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Jansen, Matti R., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 186518

Office Staff Language: Spanish



22 / www.healthnet.com

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

2

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

 

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Kernoff, Rachel, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-6510

0903 106120

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Lane, Vikki L., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 570983

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Mandel, David A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3104

0903 089116

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Mathison, Kari K., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

1919 State St. # 307

(805) 563-6120

0903 570713

Office Staff Language: Spanish

McLain, Stanley E., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-6510

0903 570719

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Miller, Kelli J., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

1919 State St. # 307

(805) 563-6120

0903 068680

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Phreaner, David L.,

M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

122 S. Patterson Ave. # 131

(805) 681-1777

0903 050521

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Polito, Jeffrey R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

5333 Hollister Ave. # 225

(805) 681-1490

1843 075690

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Ponce, Richard S., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Spanish

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7575

0903 031845

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Ransohoff, Kurt N., M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7602

0903 019897

Office Staff Language: Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 23 

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
3

1

Board Certified

2

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

 

Santa Barbara Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Scheib, James M., M.D.

2

Gender: Male

Family Practice

122 S. Patterson Ave. # 230A

(805) 681-1733

0903 015094

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Sim, John, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

317 W. Pueblo St.

(805) 898-3104

0903 105732

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Sosnicki, Stephen S.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

122 S. Patterson Ave. # 230B

(805) 681-1744

0903 206960

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Wilmanns, Avery May K.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

215 Pesetas Ln.

(805) 681-7500

0903 058890

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Winner, Jay M., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

1919 State St. # 307

(805) 563-6120

0903 018524

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Solvang Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Beckmen, J.Kevin, D.O.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

2027 Village Ln. # 102

(805) 688-3440

0903 086671

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Billington, Julia A., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

2027 Village Ln. # 102

(805) 688-3440

0903 088811

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Hersh, Alan R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

2027 Village Ln. # 102

(805) 688-3440

0903 007230

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Loya, Miguel A., D.O.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

2027 Village Ln. # 102

(805) 688-3440

0903 196191

Office Staff Language: Spanish

Mariwalls, Kiran, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Hindi, Spanish

2027 Village Ln. # 102

(805) 688-3440

0903 132520

Office Staff Language: Spanish



24 / www.healthnet.com

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Acupuncture

Pesendian, Matthew T., LAC

Adolescent Medicine

Kolendrianos, Ernest T., M.D.

Allergy/Immunology

Chang, Jinny E., M.D.

1

Liebhaber, Myron I., M.D.

1

Anesthesiology

Hullander, Robert M., M.D.

1

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Disease

Aragon, Joseph R., M.D.

1

Bonometti, Claudio, M.D.

1

Boyatt, Jason E., M.D.

1

Cogert, Gregory A., M.D.

1

Holve, Taylor J., M.D.

1

Shafer, Colin D., M.D.

1

Shenoda, Michael M., M.D.

1

Chiropractor

West, Andrew Z., D.C.

Clinical CRD Electrophysiology

Gidney, Brett A., M.D.

1

Colon & Rectal Surgery

Greaney, Gregory C., M.D.

1

Dermatology

Davis, Bret E., M.D.

1

Ford, Peter G., M.D.

1

Leposavic, Robert I., M.D.

1

Logan, Mark E., M.D.

1

Medved, Arnold, M.D.

1

Emergency Medicine

Dosch, Steven E., M.D.

1

Mariwalls, Kiran, M.D.

Musicant, Mark H., M.D.

1

Partridge, Liberty, M.D.

1

Vallee, John H., M.D.

1

Endocrinology

Berger, Daniel N., M.D.

1

Donner, Charles C., M.D.

Haq, Muhammad S., M.D.

Wilson, Mark D., M.D.

1

Family Practice

Hord-Sandquist, Karen L., M.D.

1

Hughes, Robert T., M.D.

1

Jones, Timothy H., M.D.

Nguyen, Vivianne V., M.D.

1

Polito, Laura E., M.D.

1

Gastroenterology

Derosa, Vincent P., M.D.

1

Egan, James V., M.D.

1

Hahn, William V., M.D.

1



www.healthnet.com / 25 

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
5

1

Board Certified

 

Gastroenterology

Petrini, John L., M.D.

1

General Practice

Cisek, Paul L., M.D.

General Surgery

Choi, Rosa S., M.D.

1

Davis, Peter W., M.D.

Dunn, James T., M.D.

1

Pierce, William J., M.D.

1

Zerey, Marc, M.D.

1

Geriatrics

Diaz, Virginia, NP

Omlid, Michael J., M.D.

1

White, Anne V., D.O.

Hand Surgery

Schooler, Wesley G., M.D.

1

Hematology

Abate, Mark S., M.D.

1

Taguchi, Julie A., M.D.

1

Hematology/Oncology

Berkowitz, Jonathan L., M.D.

1

Gupta, Mukul, M.D.

1

Newman, Gregg C., M.D.

1

Penn, Juliet M., M.D.

1

Infectious Disease

Fisk, David T., M.D.

1

Hosea, Stephen W., M.D.

1

Internal Medicine

Ahmad, Hosam, M.D.

1

Andersen, Gilbert O., M.D.

1

Braganza, Sushila L., M.D.

1

Cogert, Gregory A., M.D.

1

Donner, Charles C., M.D.

1

Frederiksen, Ryan A., M.D.

1

Gidney, Brett A., M.D.

1

Haq, Muhammad S., M.D.

1

Lash, Jeremy W., M.D.

Lemon, Kyle W., M.D.

1

McGinn, Edward J., M.D.

1

Messerlian, George N., M.D.

1

Nguyen, Dung-Hoa T., M.D.

1

O'Callaghan, William K., M.D.

1

Omlid, Michael J., M.D.

1

Scully, Mary-Louise, M.D.

1

Sovilj, Marta, M.D.

1

White, Anne V., D.O.

1

Yim, Jeffrey B., M.D.

1

Marriage/Family Counseling

Falzone, Tomaso E., MFT

Gross, Jacalyn M., MFT



26 / www.healthnet.com

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Nephrology

Elder, John G., M.D.

1

Golgert, William A., M.D.

1

Neurology

Chen, Linda S., M.D.

1

Dasilva, Karen B., M.D.

1

Gertler, Paul, M.D.

1

Kempe-Mehl, Sarah, M.D.

Park, John K., M.D.

1

Rothman, Stephanie J., D.O.

1

Taylor, Robert, M.D.

1

West, Timothy W., M.D.

Young, Hsien C., M.D.

1

Neurophysiology

Young, Hsien C., M.D.

Neuroradiology

Hou, Samuel Y., M.D.

1

Nuclear Medicine

Carlson, David M., M.D.

1

Pace, William M., M.D.

1

Rad, Amir H., M.D.

1

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Craig, Carin L., M.D.

1

Dresel-Velasquez, Charmian K., M.D.

1

Nomeland, David L., M.D.

1

Raphael, David A., M.D.

1

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Soffici, Alejandro R., M.D.

1

VanderHeide, John N., M.D.

1

Occupational Medicine

McMurtry, Steven D., M.D.

Reaper, Thomas A., M.D.

Oncology

Abate, Mark S., M.D.

1

Greenwald, Daniel R., M.D.

1

Gupta, Mukul, M.D.

Kass, Frederic C., M.D.

1

Newman, Gregg C., M.D.

Taguchi, Julie A., M.D.

1

Woliver, Thomas B., M.D.

1

Ophthalmology

Amir, Ahmad A., M.D.

1

Couvillion, Stephen S., M.D.

1

Fante, Ryan J., M.D.

Katsev, Douglas A., M.D.

1

McRee, William E., M.D.

1

Palkovacs, Elizabeth M., M.D.

1

Pieramici, Dante J., M.D.

1

Sherman, Mark D., M.D.

1

Silverberg, Mark L., M.D.

1

Thiene, Pamela D., M.D.

1

Optometrist

Breckon, Kimberly K., O.D.



www.healthnet.com / 27 

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
7

1

Board Certified

 

Optometrist

Burroughs, David, O.D.

Gonzalez, Lauren B., O.D.

Katsev, Nina C., O.D.

Lee, Michele A., O.D.

Nelson, Timothy D., O.D.

Wiley, John S., O.D.

Orthopedic Surgery

Cohen-Brown, Jessica A., M.D.

1

Dunbar, William H., M.D.

1

Early, Sean D., M.D.

1

Emmerson, Bryan, M.D.

1

Fry, Robert W., M.D.

Gainor, John W., M.D.

1

Harrison, Matthew J., M.D.

1

Hurvitz, Graham R., M.D.

Moore, Derek W., M.D.

1

Zmolek, James C., M.D.

1

Otolaryngology (ENT)

Braganza, Rabindra A., M.D.

1

LaPatka, David F., M.D.

1

Mester, Andrew F., M.D.

1

Seltzer, David C., M.D.

1

Pain Management

Hullander, Robert M., M.D.

1

Pediatric Hematology/Oncology

Slomiany, David J., M.D.

1

Pediatric Orthopedics

Early, Sean D., M.D.

Pediatric Pulmonary

Loloyan, Shirleen D., M.D.

1

Pediatric Rheumatology

Parsa, Miriam F., M.D.

1

Pediatrics

Black, Jerold, M.D.

1

Brennan, Daniel R., M.D.

1

Gaitan, John G., M.D.

1

Haghi, Marjan, M.D.

1

Hamdani, Saida, M.D.

1

Harake, Bilal, M.D.

1

Hosono, Hidekazu, M.D.

1

Husayn, Farooq J., M.D.

1

Johnson, Karen J., M.D.

1

Kolendrianos, Ernest T., M.D.

1

Remington, Katherine L., M.D.

1

Physical Therapy

Jalaba, Linda C., P.T.

Lawson, Harry M., P.T.

Limone, Robert C., P.T.

Peterson, Dwight H., P.T.

Riparetti, Susan N., P.T.

Rodriguez, Sara E., P.T.

Soltero, Autumn J., P.T.



28 / www.healthnet.com

Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way PPG 903

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Plastic Surgery

Schooler, Wesley G., M.D.

1

Podiatry

Meyer, Justin T., DPM

1

Rasmussen, John K., DPM

1

Psychiatry

Moghtader, James A., M.D.

1

Plesons, Dennis J., M.D.

1

Polo, Michael I., M.D.

1

Psychology

Steinberg, Richard D., Ph.D.

Pulmonary Medicine

Ashlock, Benton T., M.D.

Lee, Ann M., M.D.

1

Zisman, David A., M.D.

1

Radiation Oncology

Blount, Lindsay H., M.D.

1

Cheng, George C., M.D.

1

Cotter, Shane E., M.D.

1

Radiology

Chow, Bernard, M.D.

1

Hartzman, Steven, M.D.

1

Kuzminski, Christopher D., M.D.

1

Tait, Lauren M., M.D.

Trambert, Michael A., M.D.

1

Wheelock, Patrick J., M.D.

1

Radiology

Yoon, John K., M.D.

1

Reproductive Endocrinology

Alexander, Carolyn J., M.D.

Rheumatology

Lemon, Susan I., D.O.

1

Segal, Stuart D., M.D.

1

Taroumian, Sara, M.D.

Thoracic Surgery

Taylor, Benedict J., M.D.

1

Urology

Curhan, Daniel J., M.D.

1

Koper, Alex, M.D.

1

Rogers, Alexandra E., M.D.

1



S
k
i
l
l
e
d

 
N

u
r
s
i
n

g
 
F

a
c

i
l
i
t
i
e
s

 

Skilled Nursing Facilities

www.healthnet.com / 29 

Lompoc

Lompoc Skilled Nursing &

Rehabilitation Center

1428 West North Avenue

(805) 735-4010

Santa Barbara

Buena Vista Care Center

160 South Patterson Ave

(805) 964-4871

Mission Terrace

Convalescent Hospital

623 W Junipero Street

(805) 682-7443

The Californian

2225 De La Vina Street

(805) 682-1355

Valle Verde

900 Calle De Los Amigos

(805) 883-4000

Vista Del Monte

3775 Modoc Road

(805) 682-1101

Santa Maria

Villa Maria Care Center

425 E. Barcellus Ave.

(805) 922-3558





P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y
 
I
n

d
e
x
 

Participating Physician Groups by City Index

www.healthnet.com / 31 

Physician Groups

Page

Lompoc

Sansum Clinic - 1225 North H St.............................................................................................17

Santa Barbara

Jackson Medical Group - Goleta .............................................................................................17

    Sansum Clinic - 51 Hitchcock Way..........................................................................................17

    Sansum Clinic - SBIMG...........................................................................................................17





P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

www.healthnet.com / 33 

Physicians/Specialists

Page

A

Abate, Mark S., M.D. ...........................................25, 26

Ahmad, Hosam, M.D. ..................................................25

Alexander, Carolyn J., M.D. .....................................28

Amir, Ahmad A., M.D. .................................................26

Andersen, Gilbert O., M.D. .......................................25

Aragon, Joseph R., M.D. ...........................................24

Ashlock, Benton T., M.D............................................28

B

Beamer, Thomas L., M.D. .........................................18

Beckmen, J.Kevin, D.O. .............................................23

Berger, Daniel N., M.D. ..............................................24

Berkowitz, Jonathan L., M.D. ..................................25

Bernstein, Michael L., M.D. ......................................19

Billington, Julia A., M.D. .............................................23

Birken, David L., M.D. .................................................20

Black, Jerold, M.D.........................................................27

Bliss, Laurel A., M.D. ...................................................20

Blount, Lindsay H., M.D. ............................................28

Bonometti, Claudio, M.D. ..........................................24

Bosko, Allan K., M.D. ..................................................18

Boyatt, Jason E., M.D. ................................................24

Braganza, Rabindra A., M.D. ..................................27

Braganza, Sushila L., M.D........................................25

Breckon, Kimberly K., O.D. ......................................26

Brennan, Daniel R., M.D. ..........................................27

Brissey, Olesya V., M.D. ............................................19

Burgess, Daryl W., D.O..............................................19

Burroughs, David, O.D. ..............................................27

C

Carlson, David M., M.D. .............................................26

Chang, Jinny E., M.D. .................................................24

Chen, Linda S., M.D. ...................................................26

Cheng, George C., M.D. ............................................28

Choi, Rosa S., M.D. .....................................................25

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Chow, Bernard, M.D. ...................................................28

Christiano, Nicole M., M.D........................................20

Cisek, Paul L., M.D. .....................................................25

Cogert, Gregory A., M.D....................................24, 25

Cohen-Brown, Jessica A., M.D. .............................27

Cotter, Shane E., M.D.................................................28

Couvillion, Stephen S., M.D.....................................26

Craig, Carin L., M.D. ....................................................26

Cummings, Douglas E., M.D. ..................................18

Curhan, Daniel J., M.D. ..............................................28

D

Dasilva, Karen B., M.D. ..............................................26

Davis, Bret E., M.D.......................................................24

Davis, Peter W., M.D...................................................25

Derosa, Vincent P., M.D. ...........................................24

Diaz, Virginia, NP ..........................................................25

Dodson, David C., M.D. .............................................20

Donner, Charles C., M.D. ..................................24, 25

Dosch, Steven E., M.D. ..............................................24

Dresel-Velasquez, Charmian K., M.D.................26

Dunbar, William H., M.D. ...........................................27

Dunn, James T., M.D. .................................................25

E

Early, Sean D., M.D. ....................................................27

Egan, James V., M.D. .................................................24

Ehsani, Shaun S., M.D. ..............................................20

Elder, John G., M.D. ............................................20, 26

Emmerson, Bryan, M.D..............................................27

Engstrom, Todd W., M.D...........................................18

F

Falzone, Tomaso E., MFT ........................................25

Fante, Ryan J., M.D.....................................................26

Fisk, David T., M.D.......................................................25

Ford, Peter G., M.D......................................................24



34 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Frederiksen, Ryan A., M.D. ......................................25

Fry, Robert W., M.D.....................................................27

G

Gagneja, Priti, M.D. ......................................................20

Gainor, John W., M.D. ................................................27

Gaitan, John G., M.D. .................................................27

Gertler, Paul, M.D. ........................................................26

Gidney, Brett A., M.D. .........................................24, 25

Golgert, William A., M.D. ...................................20, 26

Gonzalez, Lauren B., O.D.........................................27

Gonzalez, Liana, M.D. ................................................20

Greaney, Gregory C., M.D. ......................................24

Greenwald, Daniel R., M.D. .....................................26

Gross, Jacalyn M., MFT .............................................25

Guddal, William N., M.D. ...........................................21

Gupta, Mukul, M.D. ..............................................25, 26

H

Hadsall, Gloria, M.D.....................................................21

Hadsall, Jeffrey M., M.D. ...........................................21

Haghi, Marjan, M.D. .....................................................27

Hahn, William V., M.D.................................................24

Haig, Sawyer B., D.O..................................................21

Hamdani, Saida, M.D..................................................27

Hamilton, Van R., M.D................................................21

Haq, Muhammad S., M.D. ................................24, 25

Harake, Bilal, M.D. ........................................................27

Harrison, Matthew J., M.D. .......................................27

Hartzman, Steven, M.D..............................................28

Hersh, Alan R., M.D.....................................................23

Holderness, Bryce R., M.D.......................................21

Hollingshead, Glenn W., M.D..................................21

Holve, Taylor J., M.D...................................................24

Hord-Sandquist, Karen L., M.D. .............................24

Hosea, Stephen W., M.D. .........................................25

Hosono, Hidekazu, M.D. ............................................27

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Hou, Samuel Y., M.D. .................................................26

Howard, Randall H., M.D. .........................................21

Hughes, Robert T., M.D. ............................................24

Hullander, Robert M., M.D................................24, 27

Hurvitz, Graham R., M.D. ..........................................27

Husayn, Farooq J., M.D. ............................................27

I

Ingersoll, James P., M.D. ..........................................21

J

Jackson, Douglas R., M.D. .......................................18

Jalaba, Linda C., P.T...................................................27

Jansen, Matti R., M.D. ................................................21

Johnson, Karen J., M.D. ............................................27

Jones, Timothy H., M.D. ............................................24

K

Kass, Frederic C., M.D. ..............................................26

Katsev, Douglas A., M.D. ..........................................26

Katsev, Nina C., O.D. ..................................................27

Kempe-Mehl, Sarah, M.D. ........................................26

Kernoff, Rachel, M.D. ..................................................22

Kim, Sharon M., M.D. ..................................................19

Kolendrianos, Ernest T., M.D. .........................24, 27

Koper, Alex, M.D. ..........................................................28

Kuzminski, Christopher D., M.D.............................28

L

Lane, Vikki L., M.D. ......................................................22

LaPatka, David F., M.D. .............................................27

Lash, Jeremy W., M.D. ...............................................25

Lawson, Harry M., P.T................................................27

Lee, Ann M., M.D. .........................................................28

Lee, Michele A., O.D. ..................................................27

Lemon, Kyle W., M.D. .................................................25

Lemon, Susan I., D.O. ................................................28



www.healthnet.com / 35 

P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Leposavic, Robert I., M.D. ........................................24

Li, Lawrence B., M.D. ..................................................19

Liebhaber, Myron I., M.D...........................................24

Limone, Robert C., P.T. .............................................27

Logan, Mark E., M.D. ..................................................24

Loloyan, Shirleen D., M.D.........................................27

Loya, Miguel A., D.O. ..................................................23

M

Malkani, Amit, D.O. ..............................................18, 19

Mandel, David A., M.D. ..............................................22

Mariwalls, Kiran, M.D. .........................................23, 24

Mathison, Kari K., M.D. ..............................................22

McGinn, Edward J., M.D. ..........................................25

McLain, Stanley E., M.D. ...........................................22

McMurtry, Steven D., M.D. .......................................26

McRee, William E., M.D. ............................................26

Medved, Arnold, M.D. .................................................24

Messerlian, George N., M.D. ...................................25

Mester, Andrew F., M.D. ............................................27

Meyer, Justin T., DPM ................................................28

Miller, Kelli J., M.D........................................................22

Moghtader, James A., M.D. .....................................28

Moore, Derek W., M.D................................................27

Murphy, Carolyn C., M.D...........................................18

Musicant, Mark H., M.D. ............................................24

N

Nelson, Timothy D., O.D. ..........................................27

Newman, Gregg C., M.D. ..................................25, 26

Nguyen, Dung-Hoa T., M.D. ....................................25

Nguyen, Vivianne V., M.D.........................................24

Nomeland, David L., M.D. .........................................26

O

O'Callaghan, William K., M.D..................................25

Omlid, Michael J., M.D. ..............................................25

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Onishi, Richard A., M.D. ............................................19

P

Pace, William M., M.D. ...............................................26

Palkovacs, Elizabeth M., M.D. ................................26

Park, John K., M.D. ......................................................26

Parsa, Miriam F., M.D.................................................27

Partridge, Liberty, M.D. ..............................................24

Penn, Juliet M., M.D. ...................................................25

Pesendian, Matthew T., LAC...................................24

Peterson, Dwight H., P.T...........................................27

Petrini, John L., M.D. ...................................................25

Phreaner, David L., M.D. ...........................................22

Pieramici, Dante J., M.D............................................26

Pierce, William J., M.D. ..............................................25

Plesons, Dennis J., M.D. ...........................................28

Polito, Jeffrey R., M.D.................................................22

Polito, Laura E., M.D. ..................................................24

Polo, Michael I., M.D. ..................................................28

Ponce, Richard S., M.D. ............................................22

R

Rad, Amir H., M.D.........................................................26

Ransohoff, Kurt N., M.D.............................................22

Raphael, David A., M.D. ............................................26

Rasmussen, John K., DPM ......................................28

Reaper, Thomas A., M.D. .........................................26

Remington, Katherine L., M.D. ...............................27

Riparetti, Susan N., P.T. ............................................27

Rodriguez, Sara E., P.T.............................................27

Rogers, Alexandra E., M.D. .....................................28

Rothman, Stephanie J., D.O. ..................................26

S

Scheib, James M., M.D. .............................................23

Schooler, Wesley G., M.D. ...............................25, 28

Scully, Mary-Louise, M.D. .........................................25



36 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Segal, Stuart D., M.D. .................................................28

Seltzer, David C., M.D. ...............................................27

Shafer, Colin D., M.D. .................................................24

Shenoda, Michael M., M.D. ......................................24

Sherman, Mark D., M.D. ............................................26

Silverberg, Mark L., M.D............................................26

Sim, John, M.D...............................................................23

Slomiany, David J., M.D. ...........................................27

Soffici, Alejandro R., M.D. .........................................26

Soltero, Autumn J., P.T. .............................................27

Sosnicki, Stephen S., M.D........................................23

Sovilj, Marta, M.D..........................................................25

Steinberg, Richard D., Ph.D. ...................................28

Straits, Cathy A., M.D. ................................................19

T

Taguchi, Julie A., M.D.........................................25, 26

Tait, Lauren M., M.D....................................................28

Taroumian, Sara, M.D. ...............................................28

Taylor, Benedict J., M.D. ...........................................28

Taylor, Robert, M.D......................................................26

Thiene, Pamela D., M.D. ...........................................26

Trambert, Michael A., M.D. ......................................28

Trautwein, Rachel E., M.D. ......................................18

V

Vallee, John H., M.D. ..................................................24

VanderHeide, John N., M.D.....................................26

Victoria, Rafael S., M.D..............................................18

W

West, Andrew Z., D.C. ................................................24

West, Timothy W., M.D. .............................................26

Wheelock, Patrick J., M.D.........................................28

White, Anne V., D.O. ...................................................25

Wiley, John S., O.D......................................................27

Wilmanns, Avery May K., M.D................................23

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Wilson, Mark D., M.D. .................................................24

Winner, Jay M., M.D. ...................................................23

Woliver, Thomas B., M.D. .........................................26

Y

Yim, Jeffrey B., M.D.....................................................25

Yoon, John K., M.D. .....................................................28

Young, Hsien C., M.D. ................................................26

Z

Zerey, Marc, M.D. .........................................................25

Zisman, David A., M.D. ..............................................28

Zmolek, James C., M.D. ............................................27



H
o

s
p

i
t
a

l
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Hospital Index

www.healthnet.com / 37 

Hospitals Page

L

Lompoc Valley Medical Center ....................................................................................................17

S

Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital ..................................................................................................17







Health Net of California, Inc. is a subsidiary of Health Net, Inc. Health Net and Health Net 
Seniority Plus are registered service marks of Health Net, Inc. All rights reserved.
Health Net of California, Inc. es una subsidiaria de Health Net, Inc. Health Net y Health Net 
Seniority Plus son marcas de servicio registradas de Health Net, Inc. Todos los derechos 
reservados.

DIR007687XO00 (9/16) 

Visit www.healthnet.com/providersearch 
for the most up-to-date listings.


	DIR007687XO00_guts.pdf
	1: Provider Directory
	Introduction
	Table of Contents 
	Participating Physician Groups and Specialists
	Skilled Nursing Facilities
	Participating Physician Groups by City Index
	Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index
	Hospital Index





